

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE $1800^{\rm th}$ REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 16, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON, SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 15-330

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 15-286 AND RESOLUTION NO. 15-303 TO READ AS FOLLOWS: "RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THAT THE CITY HEALTH OFFICE OF BAGO CITY IS AN EXISTING BIRTHING HEALTH FACILITY OWNED AND MANAGED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF BAGO CITY".

WHEREAS, to ensure the achievement of the health system goals of better outcomes, sustained health financing and responsive health system, the Local Government Unit had established a Birthing Health Facility under the name of CITY HEALTH OFFICE, BAGO CITY owned and managed by the City Government of Bago;

WHEREAS, a birthing health facility pertains to a facility that provides birthing service on prenatal and post-natal care, normal spontaneous delivery, and care of newborn babies with an aim of strengthening its capability through a well-developed structural foundation, well-defined system of operation and management of a duly licensed and skilled staff;

WHEREAS, the City Health Office of Bago City is an existing Birthing Health Facility located at A. Gonzaga St., Barangay Poblacion, Bago City, Negros Occidental that serves its entire catchment areas.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, duly seconded by SP Members Bernadette M. Somcio, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Jorge A. Araneta, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to amend Resolution No. 15-286 and Resolution No. 15-303 to read as follows: "Resolution Certifying that the City Health Office of Bago City is an Existing Birthing Health Facility Owned and Managed by the Local Government Unit of Bago City".

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LINDA R. ARELLANO

Records Officer III / City Secretary-Designate